Despite Defendant Epstein's central role in this now widespread, massive Ponzi scheme, his actions 

were taken on behalf of TFC — Hoffenberg's company for which Epstein only "consulted". 

48. Between July 1990 and May 1992, TFC sold approximately two hundred ten million 

($210,000,000) dollars in TFC Bonds. Like the TFC Promissory Notes, the financial statements 

provided to potential investors used falsified income and asset figures to conceal TFC's true 

financial condition. 

49. In February 1993, following a lengthy investigation, the Securities and Exchange